suffering or it was clinically indicated due to the severity 
their injuries, were submitted to necropsy, according 
to a previously described protocol (Matushima, 2007). 
All necropsied birds were inspected to identify their 
species, origin, and injuries, such as fractures.

One hundred and nine (n=109) birds were 
necropsied. Seventeen sick birds eventually died and 

Table 1 – Raptor avian species studied, tests performed and results.

Species
Total
(N)

Necropsy
Blood smear1

PCR/ spleen2 SAT/
Mg3

APMV-1/HI4 PCR/
Cp5

Falconiformes 82

Buteo albicaudatus 3 1 0/2 0/1 0/1 0/2 0/1